Consolidated Adjusted Effective Income Tax Rate, Net Income and Earnings Per Share
For the Six Months Ended October 28, 2012, and October 30, 2011

(Unaudited)
(Amounts in Thousands)

   SIX MONTHS ENDED

   Amounts
   October 28,  October 30,
   2012  2011

Consolidated Effective GAAP Income
Tax Rate (1)   (19.1)%   (38.5)%

Reduction of U.S. Valuation Allowance   123.0 %   74.9 %

Undistributed earnings from foreign
subsidiaries   (66.5)%   -

Non-Cash U.S. Income Tax Expense   (20.4)%   (17.3)%

Non-Cash Foreign Income Tax Expense   (2.0)%   (1.1)%

Consolidated Adjusted Effective Income
Tax Rate (2)   15.0 %   18.0 %

   THREE MONTHS ENDED
   As reported   October 28, 2012 As reported   October 30, 2011
   October 28,   Proforma Net  October 30,   Proforma Net
   2012  Adjustments  of Adjustments  2011  Adjustments  of Adjustments

Income before income taxes   $ 4,532  $ -  $ 4,532  $ 2,863   $ 2,863

Income taxes (3)   (3,736)  $ 4,416   680   (3,389)  $ 3,904   515
Net income   $ 8,268  $ (4,416)  $ 3,852  $ 6,252  $ (3,904)  $ 2,348

Net income per share-basic   $ 0.68  $ 0.36  $ 0.32  $ 0.49  $ 0.31  $ 0.18
Net income per share-diluted   $ 0.67  $ 0.36  $ 0.31  $ 0.49  $ 0.30  $ 0.18
Average shares outstanding-basic   12,191   12,191   12,191   12,733   12,733   12,733
Average shares outstanding-diluted   12,348   12,348   12,348   12,871   12,871   12,871

   SIX MONTHS ENDED
   As reported   October 28, 2012 As reported   October 30, 2011
   October 28,   Proforma Net  October 30,   Proforma Net
   2012  Adjustments  of Adjustments  2011  Adjustments  of Adjustments

Income before income taxes   $ 9,903  $ -  $ 9,903  $ 5,827  $ -  $ 5,827

Income taxes (3)   (1,889)  $ 3,374   1,485   (2,244)  $ 3,293   1,049
Net income   $ 11,792  $ (3,374)  $ 8,418  $ 8,071  $ (3,293)  $ 4,778

Net income per share-basic   $ 0.95  $ 0.27  $ 0.68  $ 0.63  $ 0.26  $ 0.37
Net income per share-diluted   $ 0.94  $ 0.27  $ 0.67  $ 0.62  $ 0.25  $ 0.37
Average shares outstanding-basic   12,371   12,371   12,371   12,898   12,898   12,898
Average shares outstanding-diluted   12,541   12,541   12,541   13,025   13,025   13,025

(1) Calculated by dividing consolidated income benefit expense by consolidated income before income taxes.

(2) Represents estimated cash income tax expense for our subsidiaries located in Canada and China divided by consolidated income before income taxes.

(3) Proforma taxes calculated using the Consolidated Adjusted Effective Income Tax Rate as reflected above.

-END-

Exhibit 99(b)
Page 1 of 9

CULP, INC. FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELEASE
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME

FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 28, 2012 AND OCTOBER 30, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

(Amounts in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

[…]

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 28, 2012 AND OCTOBER 30, 2011
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

   SIX MONTHS ENDED

   Amounts
   October 28,  October 30,
   2012  2011

Consolidated Effective GAAP Income
Tax Rate (1)   (19.1)%   (38.5)%

Reduction of U.S. Valuation Allowance   123.0 %   74.9 %

Undistributed earnings from foreign
subsidiaries   (66.5)%   -

Non-Cash U.S. Income Tax Expense   (20.4)%   (17.3)%

Non-Cash Foreign Income Tax Expense   (2.0)%   (1.1)%

Consolidated Adjusted Effective Income
Tax Rate (2)   15.0 %   18.0 %

   THREE MONTHS ENDED
   As reported   October 28, 2012 As reported   October 30, 2011
   October 28,   Proforma Net  October 30,   Proforma Net
   2012  Adjustments  of Adjustments  2011  Adjustments  of Adjustments

Income before income taxes   $ 4,532  $ -  $ 4,532  $ 2,863   $ 2,863

Income taxes (3)   (3,736)  $ 4,416   680   (3,389)  $ 3,904   515
Net income   $ 8,268  $ (4,416)  $ 3,852  $ 6,252  $ (3,904)  $ 2,348

Net income per share-basic   $ 0.68  $ 0.36  $ 0.32  $ 0.49  $ 0.31  $ 0.18
Net income per share-diluted   $ 0.67  $ 0.36  $ 0.31  $ 0.49  $ 0.30  $ 0.18
Average shares outstanding-basic   12,191   12,191   12,191   12,733   12,733   12,733
Average shares outstanding-diluted   12,348   12,348   12,348   12,871   12,871   12,871

   SIX MONTHS ENDED
   As reported   October 28, 2012 As reported   October 30, 2011
   October 28,   Proforma Net  October 30,   Proforma Net
   2012  Adjustments  of Adjustments  2011  Adjustments  of Adjustments

Income before income taxes   $ 9,903  $ -  $ 9,903  $ 5,827  $ -  $ 5,827

Income taxes (3)   (1,889)  $ 3,374   1,485   (2,244)  $ 3,293   1,049
Net income   $ 11,792  $ (3,374)  $ 8,418  $ 8,071  $ (3,293)  $ 4,778

Net income per share-basic   $ 0.95  $ 0.27  $ 0.68  $ 0.63  $ 0.26  $ 0.37
Net income per share-diluted   $ 0.94  $ 0.27  $ 0.67  $ 0.62  $ 0.25  $ 0.37
Average shares outstanding-basic   12,371   12,371   12,371   12,898   12,898   12,898
Average shares outstanding-diluted   12,541   12,541   12,541   13,025   13,025   13,025

(1) Calculated by dividing consolidated income benefit expense by consolidated income before income taxes.

(2) Represents estimated cash income tax expense for our subsidiaries located in Canada and China divided by consolidated income before income taxes.

(3) Proforma taxes calculated using the Consolidated Adjusted Effective Income Tax Rate as reflected above.